

NO. D072577

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1

---

ABBOTT LABORATORIES; ABBVIE INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL  
INDUSTRIES, LTD.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; BARR  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;  
DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS SALES CORP.,

*Defendants/Petitioners,*

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE,

*Respondent,*

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Plaintiff/Real Party in Interest,*

---

From the Superior Court of California, County of Orange  
Superior Court Case No. 30-2016-00879117-CU-BT-CXC  
Hon. Kim Dunning

---

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO  
AMICUS BRIEFING**

ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY  
Tony Rackauckas, District Attorney, SBN  
51374  
Joseph D'Agostino, Sr. Asst. D.A., SBN  
115774  
Kelly A. Ernby, Deputy D.A., SBN 222969  
401 Civic Center Drive  
Santa Ana, CA 92701-4575  
Tel: (714) 834-3600; Fax: (714) 648-3636

– In Association with –  
Mark P. Robinson, Jr., SBN 05442  
Kevin F. Calcagnie, SBN 108994  
ROBINSON CALCAGNIE, INC.  
19 Corporate Plaza Drive  
Newport Beach, CA 92660  
Tel: (949) 720-1288; Fax: (949) 720-1292  
mrobinson@rcrlaw.net

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*  
*THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NONE OF THE AMICUS BRIEFING ADDRESSES THE REAL ISSUE PRESENTED HERE.....	6
II.	THERE IS NO “JURISDICTIONAL” ISSUE, OR QUESTION OF “AUTHORITY” BY THE OCDA TO BRING THIS CASE .....	7
	A. The “Authority” With “Power” To Issue An Order For Penalties Under The UCL Is Vested With The Courts, Not The Particular Prosecutor.....	8
	B. The AG’s Constitutional Duties Do Not Preempt District Attorney Actions Expressly Authorized Under The UCL.....	11
III.	THE “BINDING” NATURE OF A UCL JUDGMENT IS GOVERNED UNDER PRINCIPLES OF <i>RES JUDICATA</i> JUST LIKE ANY OTHER.....	13
	A. The Appropriate Terms Of A Final Judgment In A UCL Action Are Case-Specific And Subject To Court Review.....	14
	B. The <i>Hy-Lond</i> Opinion Does Not State Otherwise.....	16
	C. The District Attorney Represents the People of the State, Not the County, in Both Criminal and Civil Actions.....	18
IV.	THE PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS ARE UNFOUNDED.....	19
	A. There Is No Conflict Of Interest Created By The UCL Penalty Scheme; If So, The AG Suffers From This Very Conflict In Every Case .....	19
	B. There Is No “Accountability” Problem Created By The UCL’s Statutory Scheme .....	23
	C. Courts Have Power To Address Duplicative Lawsuits.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

D. The Amicus Policy Arguments Run Counter to Current Law  
and Policy ..... 25

E. None Of The Concerns Have Actually Manifested Into The  
Hypothetical Abusive Prosecution Scenarios ..... 26

V. CONCLUSION ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arias v Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	14, 15
<i>Cal. State Automobile Association Inter-Insurance Bureau v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 658 .....	14, 15
<i>Ginns v. Savage</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520.....	17
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298.....	9, 12, 26
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116 .....	9, 10, 14, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Landeros v. Pankey</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1167.....	16
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 580.....	21, 22
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1070 .....	15, 18
<i>People v. Hy-Lond Enterprises, Inc.</i> , (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 734.....	16, 17
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1773 .....	14
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 340.....	18
<i>State v. Altus Finance, S.A. et al.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1284.....	11, 20, 22
<i>Tennison v. Cal. Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1164.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

**Statutes**

Labor Code § 3820 .....22

**Other Authorities**

Voter Information Guide, Official Title and Summary, Proposition 64  
(Nov. 2004) ..... 12, 19, 20
